ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE NO. 537

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 528 BY INCREASING THE
APPROPRIATION IN THE GENERAL FUND, STREET FUND,
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, ROADS CAPITAL FUND AND SURFACE
WATER UTILITY FUND

WHEREAS, the 2009 Budget was adopted in Ordinance 528; and

WHEREAS, the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted in Ordinance 509;
and

WHEREAS, the 2009 Budget has assumed completion of specific capital improvement
projects in 2008; and

WHEREAS, some of these capital projects were not completed and need to be continued
and completed in 2009; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2008 projects not being completed, the 2008 ending fund
balance and the 2009 beginning fund balance for the General Capital Fund, City Facilities Major
Maintenance Fund, Roads Capital Fund, Surface Water Utility Fund and Equipment
Replacement Fund is greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds’ 2008 budget
and were not completed during 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than budgeted
beginning fund balances in 2009 to complete 2008 work; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.00.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. _Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No.528. The City hereby amends Section
2 of Ordinance No. 528, the 2009 Adopted Budget, by increasing the appropriation from the
General Fund by $304,211; for the General Capital Fund by $3,524,229; for the City Facilities
Major Maintenance by $15,953; for the Roads Capital Fund by $11,697,240 for the Surface
Water Utility Fund by $2,466,524; for the Equipment Replacement Fund by $47,868 and by
increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $122,133,596 as follows:

General Fund $32,328.609 $32,632,820
Street Fund $2,692,629

Page 1 of 2



ORIGINAL

Code Abatement Fund $100,000
Asset Seizure Fund $21,500
Public Arts Fund $114,500
Revenue Stabilization Fund $0
General Capital Fund $32.641.325 $36,165,554
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund $40,000 $55,953
Roads Capital Fund $29.492 073 $41,189,313
Surface Water Utility Fund $4.619.790 $7,086,314
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund $142,959
Equipment Replacement Fund $197:336 $245,204
Unemployment Fund $10,000
Unltd Tax GO Bond $1,676,850

Total Funds $104,077.57F  $122,133,596

Section 2.  Re-appropriation of Unused 2008 Budget Appropriation. The 2009 Budget
is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $17,978,630.

Section 3. Amending the 2009 Budget. The 2009 Budget is amended as set forth in
Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $1,520 to include unanticipated grant.

Section 4. Amending the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan. The 2009-2014 Capital
Improvement Plan is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Civic Center/City Hall
project by $68,375 to include unanticipated grants, and the Pool Long-Term Maintenance by
$7,500 to comply with the Graeme Baker (VGB) Pool and Spa Safety Act.

Section 5.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON APRIL 13, 2009.

Zﬁé 5o
Mayor Cindy\Rw} U

ATTEST: APP D AS TO FORM:

c:%ﬁq: y ”4 d ; )
Scott PasM Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Publication Date: April 16,2009
Effective Date: April 21, 2009

Page 2 of 2



Exhibit 1

2009 non-
2002 Current 2009 Budget Amended 2009 2009 Carryover Carryover Revenue
Fund OeptProgram Orgkey | Object JL Numbar Task Project/item Budget CIP Revision | Amendment | Carryover Amount Budget Revenue Ravenue Total Revenue | account Revenue Source  |Justification
General Essential Records recalved In 2008 and contractor will parform work|
Fund Clty Clerks Offica 1200000  $510000 Preservation of Permanent Records $29,598 $29,598 $29,698 | 3340038 |WA Stale Records in 2008
001
Mini-Grant project was approved in Decamber 2008 and wil b6
CSD. 1300008| 9045 Richmond Highlands Minl-Grant $5,000 i during 2008
Maximus Cost Allocation softwara upgrade will be completed in
Finance - Budget 1601014 5360000 Cost Allacetlon Software Upgrade $9,000 2008,
Finance - Operatiors 1601015 5410000 IFAS Upgrade $29.448 Financial System upgrade to be compleled in 2008.
Finance - CHywide Offii 1601024 5320000 New Buslness Cards $5,000 Buslness Cands with naw design and address will be printed in 2008,
Finance - T Operation{ 1602013 5410000 Web Hosting §2,045 To be completed in 2008
t
|
. . 1Acquisition deferred to 2008 lo be able to cooperate wih S other
Finance - GIS 1602018 5410000 |Acquisition of Aerials Phatos $72,418 clties and one utilily district to negotlale a better purchase price.
Emergency
2005062 5410000 KC Zone 1 Planner $30,769 $30,768 30,769} 3339706 |KC Zane 1 Planner Grant continuas into 2009
Hopelink Contract for Utiiity Original contract $25K to support low income rate payers. The
Human Services 2400011 Assistance $1.353 ] program dki not operate a full year in 2008,
Schogot's out program $1,520] 3671100 [Schoor's Oul WA Grant
Schoool's out program
SchoooTs out progam 2
Sub-Total $0 $1,353 30 $1.520 $1,620
Parks-Operations 2409038 5630000 Parks Signs Constauction $20,828 Design completed, 11 signs will be purchased and Installed in 2009.
ic Dev. 2506048 | 54100001 Community Capital Develcpment $20,842 [ This will be the finaf year of the contract,
PADS - Long Range ‘ [Complete Shorefine Master Plan funded by grant from the Dept. of
Planning 2508137 5410000; | Shoreline Master Plan $8,000 $8,000 8,000 [ 3340312 !DOE Ecology
5410000 SE Shoreling 0od Plan $20,000 To fulfifl Countil goal 1: complste SE Shoreline Plan.
Sub-Total 30 $0 $28,000 $8,000 $0 $3.000
1
PW/Environmental |
Services ' 270B092|  $410000: Residential Green Building Program $23.689 $23,689 41,689 | 3340311 |State DOE . CPG Funding for 2 years to suppart the Cy's Natural Yard Care Event
: 5330000 [Natural Yard Care Event 518,000 $18,000 |and Resldentlal Graan Building Program (CPG)
i [Grantto support City's Clean Sweep Recycling Events and natural
: 5330000, Clean Sweep Recyciing $703.84 $703.84 $703.84 | 3372101 {King County WRR | Yard Cara Events (WRR) .
54100007 Focus Group Work 36,000 Focus Wark Conlract extended through February 28, 2008
! Sub-Total 50 $0 $48,393 $42,393 50 $42,393
TotaljGeneral Fund $32,328,608 $0 $1,520 $302,691 $32,632,820 $110,760 $1,520 $112,280 Use of Fund Balance $190,411
General H
i
Capltal - ! King Conservation
Fund CIP 2819148 GN107900 0101 Civic Center / City Halt $48,680 $15,000 3378400 |District Work conlinues In 2009
301 5410000/GN107300 0201 ICivic Center / City Hall $2,200! $34.983 $53,375 53375 NEW _|Seattls City Light
i King Conservation City Hall Natural Habilat & SW Enhancamants, Data Center Energy
{GN107QDD 0601 [Civic Center / City Hall $68,175| $194.460 $184,460 184,480 | 3378400 [District Modeling & Grean Bulkiing Grants
Sub-Tolal $68,375]| S—ﬂ $278,103 $194,460 $68,375 $262,835
CIP 38201481 _5410000]GN107000 [o301 [Cromwell Park (mproverments §60,838 Work continuas In 2009
F
CIP 2820174; 5410000 €N107100 0301 Satwatar Park Pedestrian Bridge $85.926 C with BNSF has delayed the project start. Estimate
5630000/GN107100 06001 Sattwater Park Pedesirian Bridge $200,496 approvals by mid-2009 to enable project to proceed
i T Sub-Total 0] ] $286,422 ) 30 E
T t T
R AU _ _ _
CIP 2820210} 5410000;GN108800 0301 Kayu-Kayy Ac Park [mpr $60,488 $477,263 477,283 | 3371000 |Brightwater Mitigation mﬂ( coniinues in 2008.
| 5830000{GN108800 0801 Kayu-Kayu Ac Park Impr $416,775 -
H H | Sub-Total 30 36 $477,263 $477,269 30 $477,263
t 1
.__‘7 L L R
CIP 2820218| 5410000,GN110497 10301 Boeing Creek Park Improv $48.044 $29,967 29,987 | 3340231 | RCO [Work continues in 2008 and 2010
|~ §630000|GN110497 fb’s‘m Boging Creek Park fmprov. 5280,915
1 T 1 Sub-Totaf s0f 0] $328,563 $29,867 50 $25,967
i ! [ ! T

2008 to 2009 carryover detail. xisAmendment Detail

ORIGINAL

313172009



Exhibit 1

T
: 2008 non-
2008 Current 2008 Budget Amended 2008 2009 Carryover Carmyover Revenue
Fund Dept/Program Crgkey Object JL Numbar Task Projectitam Budget CIP Revision | Amendment | Carryover Amount Budget Revenue Revenue Total Revenua account Revenue Source Justification
CIP 2820231 9041 Twin Ponds Soccer Field lmp, $6,566 IComplete final grooming work on synthetic turf fiekd
CiP 2620233 5410000{GN251737 0301 “[Richiond Beach Saftwater Park $67.648 $85523 95,523 | 334023 Work continuos n 2008
5630000/ GN251737 {0601 iRichmond Beach Saftwater Park $1.000,600 $160,257 180,257 | 3371000 |KC Hidden Lake Milg
1 i §11,158 11,756 | 3371000 |KC Easement
1 i Sub-Total 0] 30 31,067,645 $766,938 50 $266,938
i 1
(4 7820235 5410000|GN251937 jo30t ‘Basebal/Sobal Field Imp. | $7.154 Work confinues in 2008
5630000/ GN251937 tﬁs‘m Basebai/Softball Field Imp. $200,000
1 i I ‘Sub-Total 30 50 $207,154 %0 30 S0
! I
CIP 7820236 __5630000] GN252037 10301 Famiin Park improverments 395,135 Work continues in 2009
I !
CIP 2820237 5410000]GN252137 Tosot {Ksuckeberg Gardens $18,185 Work Lo be completed in 2008
Conservallon Future Tax
0601 Kruckeborg Gandens $300,000 $300,000 300,000 | 3378200 |Grant
SubTatal 30[ 59 $318,165 $300,000 30 $300,000
. ] I
CiF 2820238]__5410000|GN262237 10201 Gif Leash Oog Prk | [ $8,707 [Work conlinues fn 2008
| 5630000|GNZ52237 10601 Off Leash Dog Prk _| $18,833 1
I ! 1 Sub-Total 0 0 $27.540 30 S0 50 |
i 1 i I
(S 2820240|__5410000/GN254237 to?sm Trall Comidors $65.450 ok confinues In 2006
[GN254337 6801 Tra Comidors $82.675
GN254437 lﬂh Frall Cormdors $30,000
GN254537 10201 Tral Comidors $21,010
TGN254837 To80T Trall Corridors $20,000
TGN255337 16801 Trait Comidors $1,461
Sub-Total 30 50 220,606 30 50 50
) [Conservation Futures Tax
cie 2820083 253300 0540 Paramaunt Open Space $81,450 $40,000 40,000 | 3378200 |Grant Acquisition to ba completed in 2008
Total ,General Capital Fund $32,641,325 $68,375 $0 $3,455,854 $36,165,554 $1,308,628 | $68,375 $1,377,003 Use of Fund Balance $2,384,15§8
City Facility Interior painting defayed due to timing of the reconstruction of the
Maint clp 3121220 100 0601 Richmand Highland Rec Center $8,453 {restrooms that wil be completed in 2008.
Ta comply with the Graem Baker (VGE) Pool ans Spa Safety Act
3121180 5480000 Pool Long-Term $7,500, {new regulations for pool drains).
31z
Total|City Facllity Major Maintenance Fund $40,000] $7,500 $0 $8,453 $55,953] $0 $6 $0 Use of Fund Balance $15,953
Roads
Capital Curb, Ramp, Gutter & Sidewalk iWeather condRions (snow and loe) caused a delay in comieting this
Fund cip 2014098|  5630000{ST100812 0610 Program 116,534 $116,534 116,534.00 | 3331000 |CDBG project. Wl be completed Ferbuary 2003,
330
T Interurban Trail Safety
| __ iCIP 2914242 5110000|ST252500 0101 $2,500
H Interurban Trail Safety
. $6830000!ST252500 0801 Enhancements $5,000
Sub-Total 30 30 $7,500 50 30 50
CIP 7015008| __5410000S7102700 16301 [Richmond Beach Overcrossing $88,065 $67,883 52,683 | 3330100 {HBRRP/STP Gram Work continues in 2009
} *
....... ¢ [Nolghborhood Traffic Satety {impiement Melghborhood Traffic Action Plan projects idenlified and
icip 2916100 100300 10810 Program $79,675 ipriortized by cAizen's committes
e e - i
CiP 2616257]  5110000[ST112902 'f}ﬁﬁ"" Traffic Signal at 170tV 15t Ave $10.868 $61.012 61,012 | 3340387 |WSDOT Traffic Signal will be compleled in 2009
5410000|ST112802 185617 Irafic Sighal at T7T0WITSIN Ave 524,680
5510000|ST112902 0801 Traffic Signal at 170t/ 15th Ava $10,000
5410000[ST112902____ 0630 Trafic Signal at 1700015t Ave §i7.628
5610000|ST112802 " jos4d " |Traffic Signal &t T700v15th Ave $5,900
5410000/ST112802 0520 Traffic Signal at 170t/ 5th Ave $3,500
5630000[ST112802 10610 Traffic Signal at 170M/15th Ave [ $41.135
i S0 30 3112811 $61012 30 361,012
I o 2818151] __ 5850000[ST107400 Annual Road Surface Mait $313,245
CIP 2618161] _ 5610000[ST113526 T Aurors Ave, N 185th - 205th $5.466,731 23813128 2,813,128 | 3332058 |Federsi STP {Work coniniues in 2009
1 S610000|ST113527 Adrora Ave. N 1681h - 2051h 35,488,679 3.000.000 3,000,000 | 3340366 |TPA i
I : 1522683 1,242,516 | 3332058 {118 T
2008 to 2009 carryover detad isAmandment Detail 2 /3112008

ORIGINAL




Exhibit 1

2008 to 2008 camyover detail XdsAmendment Detail

JRIGINAL

; 2009 non-
; 2008 Current 2009 Budget Amendad 2009 2009 Carryover Canyover Revenue
Fund DepUProgram | Orgkey Objact JL Number Task Project/ftam Budgat CIP Revision | Amendment | Carryover Amount Budget Revenue Revenue Total Revenue account Revenue Source | Justification
! 3,600.000 3,600,000 | 3330100 |New Federal STP
b Sub-Total 30 50 $10,979.410 $10,636,821 30 $10,635,821
Total|Roads Capital Fund $29,492,073| $0 $0 $11,697,240 $41,189,313| $10,865,950 $0 $10,865,950 Use of Fund Balance $1,277 641
i
Surface :
Water
Utitity Fund 2709000] 5495000 SW Ops - SCC Mini-Grant $3.498 Shoreling Children's Center Mini Grant extension to 01/08
401 5410000, SW Ops - NPDES $49,267 $48.267 49,267 | 3340313 ; Dept of Ecology INPDES Phase I grant.
Sub-Total 50 30 $62,765 $48,267 50 $45.267
3013064] 5410000 Surface Water $3,300 CMG contract extended to 2009
[New SWdrainage system near NE 1981h between 12th Ave NE &
CIP 3017105, 0601 Surface Water Small Projects $187771 141h Ave NE will be Installed by 12/08
Ed 3017214]  5410060{SW108700 0810 Boaing Creak Stammwater Project $10,000 Projed will close out 2008
+
i
CIP | 3017215]  5410000{SW103800 0610 Pan Terra Pond & Pump Projact $40.932 Work continues In 2008
T £471000{ SWI0D8800 10610 Pan Terra Pond & Pump Project $24,769
i 5650000, SW108800 ]'6310 Pan Terra Pond & Pump Project 813,101
T i ] Sub-Total $0 50 $678,802 $0 $0 30
] I
CIF 3017217] 5110000 SW110230 0101 Ronaid Bog Soulh 59,408 $421,507 421,507 | 3918002 | PW Tmust Fund Loan___{Work conlinuas b 2008
5410000[SWi10230 0261 [Ronakd Bog South $20,000
$650000[SW1 10230 0610 Ronakd Bog Sotdh $466,484
Sub-Total $0. $0 $495,890 $421,507 30 $421,807
Delayed due (o the properly acquishion process taking longer than
CcIP 3017224, 54 11000 0801 Pump Station No. 25 $23,708 axpecied.
CIP 3018250] __5410000]SW253200 0101 Graen (Shore) Streels $859 Work continues In 2008
East Boeing Creek Drainage CHS Engineering designs delayed due to storm and will be
CIP 3023243 0301 Improve $3.972 comp in 2008.
|East Boeing Greek Drainage
252600 0810 $378.431 [ Work continues in 2009
Sub-Total S0 $0 $352,403 $0 0
CIP $110000,5W253130 0161 Cromwall Park SWi $21,762 Work continues In 2006
5410000|SW253130 10367 Cromwell Park SW $80,000
! | Sub-Total $0 $0 $101,762 50 $0
_____ (IR S
CiP I 3023545]  5410000/SWa52700 N 167 & Wiman N Dranags §38,265 Design completed. Wark will be compiated in 2008
: 5610000;SW252700 N 187 & Wiiman N Draiage $23.858
T 5630000/5W252700 N 767 & Wiman N Dranags §734,144
i i Sub-Total 50 $0 §297,255 $0 50
1Work will be completed In Spring 2006/early Summer when there
ciP 3024247, 0601 Damell Park Wetpond $39,000 ars drier soll condhlons within the site
6810 [Damef Park Wetpond $161,000
Sub-Total 30 $0 $140,000 $0 50
CIF 3023268) __ 5410000!SW113930 0101 Thomion Creek Easin Pian $112,008 $95,207 5,207 | 3918002 | PW Trust Fund Loan____|Work contiwes In 2008
T .
TotallSurface Water Utﬁily Fund $4,619,790 $0 $0 $2,466,524 $7,086,314] $565,981 $0 $565,981 Use of Fund Balance $1,800,543
Equipment
{Replaceme iFinance - City Wide
nt Fund Vehicle 1608114] 5640000 Replacernent of Tractor $34,759 Tractor recelved In January 2008
503}
Finance - City Wide
1608155] 5640000 Sf GIS Plotter $13,109 will be received August 2009
[ TotllEq Fund $197,336 30 $0] $47,868 $245,204] $0] ﬂ 0 Use of Fund Dalance $37,868
i l I ! [ I
GRAND TOTAL AMENDED FUNDS * $99,319,133 $75,875 $1,520 $17,978,630 $117,375,158| $12,861,319 | $69,895 $12,921,214
* Funds not being amended for 3 tolal of $4,758.438 are not included in the detail $4,758,438) $4,758,438|
[ i l TOTAL BUDGET $104,077,571, $75,875 $1,520; $17,978,630/  $122,133,586)
3 3172000




